Uno Minda Limited

(Formerly known as Minda Industries Limited)

Ref. No. Z-IV/R-39/D-2/NSE/207 & 174

Date: March 03, 2025



National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.	BSE Ltd.
Listing Deptt., Exchange Plaza,	Floor - 25, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E),	Towers, Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400051	Mumbai-400001
NSE Symbol: UNOMINDA	BSE Scrip: 532539

Sub: Press Release

Dear Sir/Madam,

Enclosed please find Press Release dated March 03, 2025 titled "Uno Minda Announces Leadership Transition and expansion of R&D capabilities into Czech Republic".

The copy of the aforesaid Press Release is also available on the website of the Company www.unominda.com.

This is for your information and record please.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,

For Uno Minda Limited

(Formerly known as Minda Industries Limited)

Tarun Kumar Srivastava

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

ICSI Mem. No. A11994

Place: Manesar

UNO MINDA DRIVING THE NEW

Press Release

Uno Minda Announces Leadership Transition and expansion of R&D capabilities into Czech Republic

Gurugram – March 03, 2025: Uno Minda Limited ("Uno Minda"), a global Tier-1 supplier of proprietary automotive systems and solutions to original equipment manufacturers ("OEMs"), announced the superannuation of Mr. Rajeev Gandotra, CEO of the Lighting and Acoustics Domain (LAS)-2 and elevation of Mr Vivek Jindal as the CEO for the consolidated LAS Domain.

Leadership Transition:

Mr. Rajeev Gandotra, who has held various leadership roles in last 31 years with Uno Minda Group, has retired after a distinguished career. Uno Minda extends its sincere gratitude to Mr. Gandotra for his invaluable contributions and wishes him a fulfilling retirement.

Mr. Vivek Jindal, Whole time Director and also formerly CEO of LAS-1, has been appointed as the CEO of the consolidated Lighting and Alternate Fuel Systems (LAS) Domain. Mr. Jindal brings extensive experience and a proven track record of success to this expanded role. Uno Minda has combined and strategically restructured its LAS-1 and LAS-2 domains to form the Lighting and Alternate Fuel Systems (LAS) Domain. This reorganization will enhance operational efficiency, streamline decision-making, increased focus on sustainable mobility and foster greater synergy across the lighting and alternate fuel systems businesses.

Expansion of R&D Capabilities:

In a move to further strengthen its technological leadership in advanced lighting solutions, Uno Minda has established a new R&D and engineering center in the Czech Republic. This state-of-the-art facility will focus on developing cutting-edge lighting technologies to meet the evolving needs of the global automotive industry.



UNO MINDA

Press Release

About Uno Minda Limited:

Uno Minda Limited incepted in 1958, is a leading global Tier-1 manufacturer and supplier of innovative automotive solutions and systems to OEMs. They design and manufacture over 25 categories of components and systems for vehicles across all segments (passenger cars, commercial vehicles, two- and three-wheelers) catering to both internal combustion engines (ICE) and electric/hybrid vehicles.

It is one of the leading manufacturers of automotive switching systems, automotive lighting systems, automotive acoustics systems, automotive seating systems and alloy wheels. It has a leadership position in India in almost all the products it manufactures. **Technology and innovation are the two strong pillars of the organisation,** on the basis of which it has continued to lead the emerging trends in the automotive sector, over the past six decades.

The Group is a global player in the automotive sector with 74 manufacturing facilities in India, Indonesia, Vietnam, Germany, Spain, and Mexico, as well as 37 R&D and Engineering Centres in India, Germany, Japan, Taiwan, Korea & Spain. It has 19 JVs/Technical Agreements with world renowned manufacturers from Japan, Germany, Korea, and China.

For more information about the Group and its businesses, please visit the website at http://www.unominda.com

For further information/Media queries please contact

Ankur Modi

Vice President

Head - Corporate Treasury & Communication

Uno Minda Limited

Email id: communicationdesk@unominda.com



https://twitter.com/unomindacom



https://www.facebook.com/unomindagroup



https://www.linkedin.com/company/ unominda



http://youtube.com/c/unomindagroup

Safe Harbor: This document may contain forward-looking statements about Uno Minda Ltd & its subsidiaries, which are based on the beliefs, opinions and expectations of the company's management as of the date of this press release and the companies do not assume any obligation to update their forward looking statements if those beliefs, opinions, expectations, or other circumstances should change, These statements are not the guarantees of future performance and involve risks and uncertainties that are difficult to predict. Consequently, readers should not place any undue reliance on such forward-looking statements. For historical financial performance, please refer Investor Relations section on the Company website www.unominda.com

